

**AMENDMENTS TO THE OREGON FIRE CODE, 2004 EDITION
EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 2006**

- 1) **Section 202.** Add two new definition references.

PIER. See Section 902.1

WHARF. See Section 902.1

- 2) **Section 902.1.** Add two new definitions as follows.

PIER. A structure, usually of greater length than width and projecting from shore into a body of water with direct access from land that can be either open deck or provided with a superstructure.

WHARF. A structure at the shoreline, having a platform built along side and parallel to a body of water that may have an open deck or provided with a superstructure.

- 3) **Section 903.2.9** Amend to read as follows.

903.2.9 Group S-2. An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout all enclosed parking garages where one of the following conditions exists:

- a. A Group S-2 enclosed parking garage fire area exceeds 12, 000 square feet (1115 m²);
- b. The Group S-2 enclosed parking garage is located beneath other groups.

Exception: Enclosed parking garages located beneath Group R-3 occupancies.

- 4) **Section 903.2.10.4** Amend to read as follows.

903.2.10.4 Piers and wharves. An automatic sprinkler system shall be installed under piers or wharves as required per NFPA 307, Standard for the Construction and Fire Protection of Marine Terminals, Piers and Wharves.

- 5) **Section 1008.1.8.6** Amend to read as follows.

1008.1.8.6 Delayed egress locks. Approved, listed, delayed egress locks shall be permitted to be installed on doors serving any occupancy except Group A, E and H occupancies in buildings that are equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or an approved automatic smoke detection installed.....(remainder of section to stay the same).

- 6) **Section 1008.1.9** Amend to read as follows.

1008.1.9 Panic and fire exit hardware. Where panic and fire exit hardware is installed, it shall comply with the following:

1. The actuating portion of the releasing device shall extend at least one-half of the door leaf width.
2. A maximum unlatching force of 15 pounds (67N).

Each door in a means of egress from an occupancy of Group A or E having an occupant load of 50 or more.....(remainder of section to stay the same)

7) **Section 3301.2** Amend to read as follows.

3301.2 Permit required. Permits shall be required as set forth in Section 105.6.

8) **Chapter 45.** Amend the NFPA references as follows.

National Fire Protection Association

13-02

13D-02

13R-02

58-04

307-06

9) **Appendix D.** Delete the 70' diameter cul-de-sac figure and the 60' hammerhead figure from Figure D103.4.